

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CAMPBELL COLLINS
Counsel of Record
Homeschool

GABRIELLA LOVINS

2/26/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The application of physical force with intent to restrain constitutes a seizure.....	10
A. The Respondents applied lethal physical force to Ms. Torres with the intent to restrain her.....	10
II. Common law supports that a seizure occurred in this case.....	12
A. Founding-era common law supports that a physical-force seizure does not require submission.....	12
B. This Court has a long history of considering common law in decisions.....	15
III. This Court’s precedents support the Petitioner.....	16

A. *California v. Hodari D.* gives a clear definition of physical-force seizures.....16

B. *Florida v. Bostick* upheld Hodari D.’s definition of seizure.....18

C. *Brower v. County of Inyo* offers a clear test for a seizure that agrees with *Hodari D.*.....19

IV. Shrinking the definition of “seizure” removes many protections intended by the Framers.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. ___, (2018).....	16
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	3, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	15
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 512 U.S. 291 (1973).....	10
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, (1991).....	18
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807.....	14
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	14

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> ,	
392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> ,	
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> ,	
428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n</i> ,	
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Watson</i> ,	
423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> ,	
514 U.S. 931 (1995).....	15

CODES, RULES, & STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1983

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George Mason, *Virginia Declaration of Rights*
(adopted June 12, 1776).

James Otis, *Arguments Against Writs of Assistance* (Feb. 1761).

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights (enacted 1780).

To the Farmers and Planters of Maryland, Md. J. (Apr. 1, 1788), in *The Complete Anti-Federalist*.
